New York, Oct. 17, 1830,

Mrs. Sina Llchtmann,
Master Institute of United Arts,
310 Riverside Drive,
New York City, Ne.Y.

Degr Mrs. Lichtmanns

It was with the greatest regret that I found it necessary 1o resign my
PO»LE‘OM ag art instructor at the Master Institute of United Arts, and 1
wish to let you know how much I appreciate the courteous and friepdly spir-
it in which you accepted my resignation.eas

sesse L left Provincetown where I taught a large class through July and
August, and had hardly started on my own work in painting, when the time
came for me to appear at the Roerich Museum and take up my work of instruc-
. tor on October lst. A4As you know, I was there on time, but there was no
class to instruct, and I was stunned, and so the month of October was lost
J.'tu meé, whereas I should have remained in Provincetown during all these fine
days and gone on w;th my own work, that I had already startedsses

ssese The greatest mistake of all was t0 leave out the name Roerich liuseum,
for that is a name that is known all over the couniry, - why it was leit
out of the advertisementis I dont know, but I am sure its what killed the
gchool.

The name Nicholas Roerich is known all over the World. It was he who start-
ed the idea of the Museum, and who, with the help of your husband and youre-
gelf, organized and built the great building that you have. The Roerich
Museum means a great desl to the art world, and the Museum is a monument to
his genius. Why, because of financial trouble owing to the depression, is
his name now cast aside? How can you ever hope to build up & school of any
kind on the smoldering remains of a name that you have degiroyed?

I studied in my youth at THE SCHOOL OF DRAWING AND PAINTING OF THE BOSTON
MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, and 1 cau assure you that the thing that brought the
sehiool 1nto prominence was the name BOSTON MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS,

Whatever reason your bu31ness neads may have in leaving the name Roerich
Museum. out of thelr advertisements, you may rest assured is not a practieal

one, It simply spells DOGM for any erforts you may make towards building
up an art schoolsess

esass 4+ have had many, many people tell me that they never heard of THE

MASTER INSTITUTHE. OF UNITED ARTS, but everjbody has heard of the ROERICH e
MUSEUM, and unless you make that your slogan in your drive for students, you ‘
Will certainly meet with nothing but failure., :

: You w11; pardon my ;rankness, and I hope belleve that these¢ comménts are
madeé and the suggestions alsgo in a spirit of real interest.... Gl

‘With the Dbest of wighes for Bucgess in your efforts, I remain,

7/

'alnoerely JyOours,

(signed) GRO. BLMER BROWNE
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Wov., 30, 1935,

Vrs, Sina G, Lichtmann, :
vaster Tnstitute of United Arts,
Tew Vork City.

Wy dear Vrs, Lichtmann:

After my conference with you Tuesday evening during whiech you sh oved
me a gopy of a letber dated November 2last, ‘signed Ly three pupils of
my elass, Pearl G, Austin,6 Bthel G. Wagner, and Ilizebeth Hetherington,
together with the letter from ¥r, Touis L. Horeh, President of the
Vagter Inshtitute, of November 26th, and upon examining thoroughly the
gituation T have Lo coneluds that £nis whole thing is more than a
puzzle, and is eerbainly a most unjustifizble act on the part of theae
three gtudents. v

Tet me give you a few points in rogard to this matter: These three
students, ag well as the entire glassy, enrclled for the entire eourse
of 15 sessions, During Oetober the sbove mentioned students attended
the  elass regularly,In November, Miss Yagner's attendance 1s as
follows: Nev, 6th, absents Nov, 13th, present, Nov. 21s%, abaent;

¥iss Austin was absent on all the above memtlomed dates, explaining

4t that she had regent's examination at her sehool and could net

come, hoping to make up her work lateér in the geason, Wiss Hetherington
was presont thronpghout November, never missing & session, and eing

one of the most enthusiastie of the enbtire claas, ;

There never was any dissatisfaction expressed b any of $ke above
mentioned students Lo me persenally, and T an greatly at a loss to
understend why, if thers was aeny such fecling expericnesd by them,.
they wrote the Beard of Diréctors, instead of simply coming to me o
to vou &g the Director of the Sehool. :

1 deeply appregiate your constant cooperstion in my work at the Master
Institute and will theref re ask you to leave this enbirely to mé for
investigation, T shall report to you abeut it sometlme next week,

In the meantime, feeling that thepe 19 & eertaln injustice done to me
as a “esgher, lechurer and educafor, in the letter sighed by the
three above mentioned pupils, T anm enslosing herewith copleg of letters
from various authorities in the Pislid of edueation 'as tastivony te
my integrity and reputatien:-lissiyrtls V., Caudell Director, Home
Eeonomies, S¢ate Teashers College, Puffale, New York:lirs, Helen Judy
Rond, Frofagsor of Household Args, Teachers College, Columbia Univer-
sitys Migs Adelaide S, Beyler, Chief Home Feonomies Service, Offige
of Eduestion, Washington, D.C., Miss Helen R, Wilsom, ?resiéent,
Vermont Tome Teonomioes Assouia%ion; Mizs Helen E. Tockvoed, Dean of
Home Foonomiss, Farmington, State Vermal School, Farmington, ''aine:
Mise Varion ¥. Breck,K State Supervisor Heome Feonomiecs qucaﬁion,
Dover, Delawares VMigs Treve Kauffman, Supervisor, Hémé fTeonomics
Eduea%ion, State Department of Iduecation, Albany, N.Y.3lliss Merion

S. Van Liew, Chief, Home Economiocs Education, The Uuiversiiy of the
Stete & Yew Vork: Dr, Willism Ash, Director, Vocational Teacdher
Training, University of Pemmsgylivania; Miss Vildred P, French, Dean
Division of Home Feonomics, Connsetisutt State Colleges Mises Ndna

P. Amidon, Federal Agent, Tome Deonomics Edueation, 0ffice of Educa-
tion,‘Wasﬁington,-D. . 5 '




2

I trust, my dear Vrs. Iichtmamm, that these letters speak for
themselves, and T 46 mot send them for vour own satisfaction, but
for that of your Board of Directors.

. Most eordially yours,

DAVID C, MOBIEY (signed)

Fac,
45 Test 9th Street,
New Vork Citys




Thaoodore Roosavelt High udxool
500 ?ﬂst'ﬁmwfﬂa* Rond,
New York , N7

foverbor 21, 19035,

ard: of Direebors,
rﬂn*“ufe nF Reewieh Museur

Hecausé of the atirsetively outlined notice of the sourses in
Howe Appreoiation to be given by ¥r. David Foblev and because

of %“s iubrmductory gemens ity arion lecture of the eourse, Lhres
teachers of the Hgue REeonomies Deparirent of this L”!OG] enrolled
foz t =

“e feel thatv we heve regeived absolutely no help since the socond
géesion, Sinee then we bave done n.tﬁ"ﬂﬁ buti wake tracings of
furniture, sto,, whioh we could do in any library or 2t home without
sypervision, An avevage of tuo thivd of the time ig given to this,
The rerainder of the tiwe, weé write nobtos ?rvﬂ dictetion desplte the
Paet that we offered to pay exhre %to have byrod . op W”W;V«Laphed.
#s had hoped Lo 985 goms practical domonsgt rﬁ*aﬁ“* and Yo nmandle
dacorative textllies fraguentiy as was proniyed,

We Pael aura that if Ehe Hipgh Sehopl Diviglon kuv T ghe methad
fo‘wowed in atbempling by give the infeorwation »f '"he soursss
(by having 19 maka *:1:13;@ end gopyring from ﬁictaaiﬁc}, no oyedit
would be allawed us by %he Board of Superintsndents, :

Singe wo unow reelige Lthet we sve deriving nc benefit fror fnhe
gourse, we ragpcf very much the amownt of monéy invesited. Prosz our
gchaol “alone the sum. spent - sixty dollars - would bave provided

g splendid colleation 67 11lustiraliive materinl for our departuent,.
Por the lash goverasl gseasions we hiive oatupied # room which 1s
poorly heated, ventilated and lighted. AlahO“Pl we have objected,
no 1rnrove ‘ont has beem rade 1in the conditions.

Tot only would we hesitate to register fov any comwrses vhich ou
might offer in the future, but we feel that it is only fair %o our
golloagues to advige the Tﬁreetorq of Speeial Subjeets through whom
we first heard of the course, ~of its unsaf%szﬂtory nrture.

Decause we had antleipsted reesiving mueh inspiration and nvrc*ieal
holp from the course, we deeply regret the necassity of 1nPo ing
vou - of our disappoinéxent :
: Very truly yours, :
(Qinned) Pearl Austin
Ethel G, Tagner
Elisabeth Le Hetherimg ton
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'. CHARLES FLEISCHER "

New York City.
March 16, 1936
My dear Mrs., Lichtmanns

To Mrss Campbell I have written - as the one
physically in charge of Agni Yoga Publications - and now I write to
you, as the one (I presume most closely in touch with "psychic" back-
grounds., I want to know why there have been no meetings - to which
I, as a member of the Agni Yoga Commitice, should have been called =
and why (without authorization, in which I should have a voice) the
properties of this enterprize have been removed from the established
headquarters to~Iknow not wherel

- Naturally, I have no pmx® in the deplorable
litigation now in process = and no concern for subterranean
activities, of which, nevertheless, I am aware, But - I have
a responsible interest in Agni Yoga, from which I have not re-
signed., And - incidentally - I shall continue to fight,; con-

structively, for Truth, Right, Justice - as has been my habit
aIways. :

Sincerely yours,

(Signed): CHARLES FLEISCHER
To Mrs., Maurice Lichtmann.




310 Riverside Drive,
Vew York Clty.
vereh 17, 1936,

o pecsived yonr latter of Mapeh 1€ and fail %o underatand
ixtas raised by yous

: why you heve not Leen called to the meebings of the

roges Ooxmittes, apd also why, ualng your phraseolesy,
“without authorization in which T should have & voles the
nroperties of this enterprise have been pomoved from the
established quarters..." -
Since you write further that you are awars of "subterranaan
activities” vou apparentlr must be auite swave of the Taet
that Vpes Horph has reeigned,as Chairman, Irom the 2gni Yoge
Committes, and also requested me to remove the propertics of
this "enterprise” from its previous quarters. :

mhersfore I sugpest thot Fou address yoursslf bto her to inguire

ag o why there Were no meetings held of the kegnl Yoge Cormittee
Keld up o the time of her vesignation, which gecured but rocently,
and after whioh no meetings have been heid thus far,

7ou have written me a Jatter, stating thal you write to "the one
I presume) most closely in toueh With ¥peychic! backsrounds®,

" £241 tounderstand your implication, but perhaps you yourself :
ave versed in "psyehis' matter and will want %o explain this phrase. .

Sinee you finish with 2 proclemation, asserbtling Enet you Twill
continie €o fight comstructively for Truth, Right; And Justiece®
I wonld advise vou fo adhare strictly %o tﬁese prineciples. Your
veoont lotter to the Heyald Tribune seemed tc show avidence of
your devistion from that course,

Returning again to the "subterranean activitles” of which as 1
see from your letier you are nobt only aware, bub apparanily are
also participating in, I leave this matter entirely to your

- gonstience, =

Yours very truly,




Hyacinth
;o)tn W
June

ig almosh lWUO

such things can

ygeum hag alwavs
and T, one among ~any,
vears of toill and unqelfish
Tichtmann end unhappily,

) < |
¥ngland

A

e
o e
@i

@ A2

vet

<
m

)
Ty

¥

el

‘ ) ao not gome o
ctuuent uOO n“ve Jariveﬂ great bsnv
be swnfiolenuly graueful for all the

o, @
<53

oo
Q

DHHO W
o
O WD

a new sbtuden
of New York
and +the general
S Institu 1"9 Now, surely
this is an c“exlsut veﬂwta should be. allowed to
g2row -~ not to be destroyed. I only & add that vou both
havé my very best wishes and I feel gsure that all will be
well. TIf you have time during the coming weeks, T shall
be veryv pleased to hear fran you.

Tt may intéerest
Mrs,. Leach, came to
Citv from Vﬁ“iﬁuﬁ

o~ 2
cOoNeealla of oni
concensus oL

e
the
Q

‘\/
57
3
E S
"

*a

WD

+
*

Q=
0

2 5.

With kind regards to you both,
Yours very sincerely,

MURIEL THOVAS (Signed)

L&




Dear Nrs.

It, really, 15 - e erday qu T saw vou
last and yet s« 1 has hq snec then: nun
experlences havs yobe g hat time many of them
unsought.

I am writing this to you no onlw jus 0 greet you and
ghake vour hand in friends Q¢ vere . but also:
of certain rumors T have >

— St - o P
ca Team
Ll s L1GH)

to my attent" -8 great change has been
3 o s Y e N | ! ~r 1

ever t'mtg’ 9

lyw-—.!l‘ "\T"“’»']’?

The: Roerich e, has alwavs been 2 s mmbol of. Culture
(in its broadest ¢ .') and it hags seemed the Mececa, not
only for Ameﬂiuu;. rsting for added knowledge but also
for the parched ones of all nationalities and clagses.
Bus that; recally,.is 'the lea: Bl Sy Roerich', afte r
all is said and done, is but = 111ding an outer “qnaiegfa«
tion of an inner feeling: the cerys atd f=g “thought =
therefore, static. :

What (to une a street expres: ;- with vyour permission)

"oils me up™ is thé fate of its guiding spirit. T hope I
will be reassured that what I have heard is only a rumor
and that so many wyears of vour thought and labor has not

proved a structure builded on Jﬁlfthm sands,

A loss, such as Is threatened, would ‘be irreparable. Not
only just.to hoge who have already benefited but those vet
to come and Lo the world which can never have enough of
Cultural learning.

Will you exténd my

With best wishes for all good: thin for o oth. T

‘ours very sincerely
(s 1~mGQTLO““”F STMONT

June the twenty-ninth.
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The Theosophical Soclety
Ge de Purucker, Leader,
International Headquarters,
Point Lona, Calif,

Jan. 20, 1937.

Mrs. Zina Lichtmann
310 Riverside Drive
New York City, N.Y.

My dear Mrs, Lichtmann: ==

Excuse my not havédng answered your letter sooner, but urgent business
prevented me from attending to it at an earlier date.

I take pleasure in informing you that you can secure a copy of the
Russian translation of ''The Voice of the Silence (by H.P.B., trnsl. of
Mad. Plgsareff, publ by The Russian Theos. Soclety) from the Editorial
Offlces of the magazine "Vestnik", at 2 rue Cherbuliez, Geneva, Switzer-
land, or from the Book Store "Petropolis", Meinekestrasse 19, Berlin

We 15, Gemany. :

The two small portions of The Secret Doctrine are obtainable at the
Offices of "Vestnlik" also; T do not know who the translator is, but I
can see from the text that the translation has been made from the
Adyar edition of the S.D., which is not identical with the original
edition of 1888,

In American money, the cost of The Volce and the S,D, together would
not come up to more than a couple of dollars, possibly less,

I do not have a list of your publications, and would appreciate very
much recelving same, when it is convenient for you to do so,

You speak of 'From the Caves and Jungles of Hindustan': what has been
translated into English (and French, I believe) is only a third of

what H,P.B, wrote in fussian, under that title. The translation is
faulty and inaccurate, I am sorry to say; I am in possession of the
entire serles of these stories, in the original Russiah, covering seven
years of writing, which i1s the period of time during which H,p.B, con-
tributed articles of the kind to the 'Russian Messenger'! and the Moscow
Chronicle', .They will appear in due time in The Complete Works of
H,P,Blavatsky, 2 series of sane 20 volumes now belng Issued by our
Soclely and with which, I am sure, you are familiar,

With all good wishes, sincerely yours,
B. de Zirkoff (Signed)
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Sing Lichimann,Director,

Magter Institute of United aArts
X0 ' Riversgide Brive,

New York Citye

My dear Mrs, DLichtmanns

Pleage be advised thatishould the School: continue its
activities after the decision rendered by the referee
Iatey this month,l wish (o terminate my position:-as
secretary-of the:lMaster Institute not letéxr than the
week ending October 22,1937,

Should you wish to dispense with my servises prior
to thig time,it.will,of icourse, be agreeable,

Very truly,
Donn Kinmell,




1025 Anderson Ave,

Palisades, N.ds
Dear Sina:
I am Yeturning to you under separate ecover copy of the brief you
were 80 good ds to leave withume,: T read 1t thru carefully and
I can only say it revesls an astounding story of trickery and
chicanerys  If H. was at all sincere at the start (which seems
doubtful) one carnot help & feeling of sorrow and pity for
another being who has surrendered to the black forces.

T am enclosing original letter from my bank regarding trans-
getions in my account we discussed. I have noted opposite each
deposit the ‘respective cheek I drevw. . The one to Mrs, Horch was
endorsed by Mr. H. a8 stitorney and dsposited in the Corn Ex-
change Bank with rubber stamp endorsement of Master Institute,
Corona Mundi, International Art Center, ete,, etc.

T had hoped to bring all the above fo you in person, but we have
been having another attack of painters, thias time on the outside,
and-while “that was going on it .seemed advisable for me to stay
around, especially as both Mabel and. T helped with the job.

We have recéived both your letters about your coming snniversary
¢elebration, and look forward to being with you at that time,
unless we go to Florida before,

4

Mabel joins in love and best wishes.

Ever -sincerely,
Wilbur

Sept. w8, 1937,




Bank of Manhattan Company
40 Wall Street

New York

Septs 17, 1937
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fhe. Japanese Woment!s Club
. T0f New York
September, 23, 19574

Mrs. Sina ' Lichtmenn,
Roeriech Museum, ;
310 Riverside Drive,
New York Clty, N.Y.

My dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

I sincerely wish to thank you for your very kind letter of September 9th,
and ‘also for the very fine book on."Culture® by R. Rudzitis, T am indeed

interested to know about Professor Nicholas' de Roerdich, as he seems. to me
of such a fine man, with a great understanding of the high ddeal of art,

and cul ture, and also a good friend of Japan, '

T am' most happy to decept your gragious invitation to your Museum to view
his works, and I em sure the members of our club will enjoy it greatly.

Our club does not begin until Oectober, so i presume sometime In November,

we should 1ike 'to have the pleasure of visiting your Museum, and also -have
the pleasure in meeting you. As to the exaetidafte, T shall write you later,
and ask you if it 1s convenient with you. :

Thenking you again for your kindness,

Most sincerely yours,

Tazu Asai
President




310 Riverside Drive

Dear Mrs, Lichtmann,
¥e ale now preparing the autumnal number of Color and
in:-English,. Such artists as Sudeykin, Terechkovich, "Boris
Shalapin, Boris Grlgorlev and manyiothers will be r@presented
by reproductlons and ‘speeial articles ‘dedicated to their art.

We -think that it is impossible to print the magazine without
dedicating two pages to the art of Professor N, 'K, Rosrich,

We ask you to mail’ two:photographs-and an article.-about his recent
work, :

our magazine 1g printed on a cooperative basis, The expenseés
for two pages and reproductions are thirty dollars, I am

awaiting your prompt and favorable reply. My best wishes to
you and your brother, :

Respectfully yours

DL Burliuk







o

Master Institute of United Apts

My dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

ine "Color .and Rhyme" I plan to publish
you cannot partieipate in the ninth
DTO;SSb or: Roerich, I have hope
r magazine,

L would like very much ‘to publish a small notiece of your opinion
about the art of Professor Reerich, If this 1is possible for you.
+

This magazine I plan &6 mail to many countries and museums.

A1l my cul tural endeavors were tipd Wit% ”rofessor Roerich who
always acted friendly towards me. t.wishes to youi

Sincerely ‘yours,

David Burl iuk




Towe 11, 1957,

i¥se Ethel iassey Holmes,
040 West 54th Sirest,

e )

EKansas Clty, Woe
My dear lrs, Holmess

It I8 with deep sodness that I sm wpiting o yoit in order. te sconaing
you wlth The mo unbelisavable and upheard or situation which hat Hew
fallen ocur Tastitutlon; the Roerieh Juseum, and its voble Pounder,

Frol, Hichoizg hoepichs

I'wa yribing Lo you, beeaguse during many ye8ars we have cherished your
name as one of the most enlightenad lovers of Art. You have semired
Prof, fcerich's puinbing ouite many years ago, and vour setion at that
time was of most neble purport, and excited my deecp admirations Since
that time I have thought of you as ons of the elose Friasnds of Prof,
Roerich and our institution, snd this Iis what prompted me %o write to
you ot praosonte : ; '

3

Musewn &£rd 1te affiliated Institutlons, nanely, myself, Nr. taurice
Lichtmanm, my busbhed, snd Miss Frances Cront, are engaged in 2 most
“desperats Tight, for the safegharding of the Roesrieh ¥ugeumm snd the

cul taral work which it wlways stood for, It would be wrong for me to
clagsily it merely as an 1lsolated fight, 1t 12 really the fijht of
forees of Light against forces of Darkmess, forces who stand for Culture
. againsy destruetion, vandalism, ‘and apslling injustice.

’.*Dtn':x‘.ng the lest two and a half vears, we, the Trustees of the Roeris

¥hen I mentioned above the names of us three Trustees, I shoulid hs
LT added that Profe and Mme, Hoerich, who are at present in Indis, ave
e ifightin 'side by side with us in spite of the great distance, supporting
.+ and susteining us with their noble counsel and advices, and using extreme
offorts on their sides : ohages B Ay ~ ; . '

Our' battle is directed againa¥ Wre and Nre. Louls Horeh and Miss Dsther -
J, Lichtmann, the other three former co-workers of ours, who seemingly in
pood faith worked with us unvil 18936, and then thelr masks suddenily: ,
v Pell off and vevealed the most horrible faces.These are the three people
 ‘who deliBerabely, withoul giving any reason, decided 4t thet time %o
- gever their relations with Prof. and Ime. Roerich and oust us Trom owr




pightful positiohs and rights Hevs in imorigu, & make the matter clsur
to you, I shalX have to explain to you briefly the follewing:

Prof s and Mmoe ioerich, together with Mre. Lichimann and myself, in 1821,
founded the Master Institute of United Avds, the Schovl oy the teaching of
all irtse I an sending you under Sepsrate eover, one of our last yaar'is
eatalogues, in order to acquaint yvou with that nstltutions Misg Frances
Re Grant, whow you may remember, as she corrvesponded with you prior o 1928,
eame into our work slsc at ‘the time of our founding the Master Insbitute,

Congidorably lster Mry and Mrss Horch and Miss Lichitmars entered inte owx
life, exrrossing the desire ¢ make our work unde? the leadership of Profy
and Mme. Hosrish the common goal. This was asespled by Profe and Mmes bospded
as well as by us on perfectly goed falth, as we felt that under the guide
anee of this great artict and mest anlightened gpirit such as Prof. Roerid
was ‘known S0 snybody who met Nim, Lhis would besdms our only amim in<life,
I 'do not have te regount te youm aboul the gradusl growth of our Instle
: tutions, the internstional fame &nd reputadion of the Rosriech Muasewm,
. "Which housed over 1000 paintings o Pref. hoerich, and which was consldéered
' an 4pt Shrine in New York City, by all those who came from afar, as vell
as. the prowth of the Resrlegh School, nanely the Masber Mstitute of United
Ardae ‘Later were added several mors Insiltutlions Tounded by Prof. ami lme.
Rogrich: the Tmitermational Art Genber of hosrich Museun Reerich Husemm
Press, und Urusvai. Himalayan Research spstitutes The name Roerld: Symboles
- 1ged the grest euliural movement, and evoryone Who was connegtoed With him,
working In tho above-mentionsd institubions wids regarded as distinmished
in his service to educatiomsand spiritual growth of menkind, You probebly
kmow sbout the Besrich Posde Patt and Bommey of Peaus, the grest himanltar
ian project created by Prof, Heerich, which was bailed in this powntry
as a unigue plan for the safegnarding of ewlimral Trvessures of Tumanitys

The Besrigh Feace Pact and Banner of Peace was ratified by 21 countriesy
the Unitad States of imerics and twenty South and Central fmerlean republies.
This great event of intermational gignificauce pecurod on april 28%h, 1038,
took place in the 'hitae House, followed by an internd tional broade %y
' ‘east headed by Preslident Roosevels, “scretary of Agrlieul ture Wallace, ani- oo
- otheTse .. Shortly afbterwards, lp, and Mrs. Horeh, and ifiss Llchtmam have
@ cciually stumved us by suddenly announcing without glving any explanation

-~ that they deelded o seyer all rolationship with Prof, and ‘me. Roorich,

: ‘and not aceept sny mors thelir guidames they did not do it merely as &
verbal announcement, but singe that time procesdsd systemkibically to erush
‘and destroy every Institution and every Movemenb which bore. the name of
Ppofs Hoerich orF had any assoelation with Rims Ag 2 Yesult, we threg have
been fighting in what we consider a holy and just cause, trying to saloe

the Institubiong 8¢ melflessly dedicaled by Prof. and Hme, Roerich
to the cultural 1ifs of imerices ' : LAt Elhes s R o el et

Countless publliecations and volumes of publiahed literature Bestifly to the

faet how these three pseple have proclalmid themselves as the stauneh and -
ardent devoteos of Profe Rosrich, Besides muierous testlmony en our side

ols0 proofs without end indieate that the Justies and right is on our sides
The leading léfial minds have asssurecus that eventually we shall win, but -
the batile for Justise, when 1% Iis led in the courts of New Yem has 1t @

many uwnbelievebls fvrks and we have leamed to recognize that not alweys: s
the jusiiee 1s webed out to him whe has absolubte right to demand ite On the
contreary, he whe is corrupt and can corrupt others, using methods amd . = o

... medns which are ablorsnt to a peorson who lives sccording to laws and ethics

. of brith e« he often is the temporary viclor in the gowrtse R




in apite of mony turns in our livigations ond while faced wibh the most
80“&“& difficultles and obgtaglea, threatensd by these apostates wWho
desirve to. caplebaly erush our lhst&tuﬁmnnn, and oust us, the rightful
owners and founders, wo are fighting Wwwaveringly know;nﬁ thet nltimately
the wichory will be 0udd,

ATy you to Do fully aeguainbed with the
T B R B ;lu.ﬂ.' mm.‘ez., cous amd sluanderous ronors. are spread
by ol u* prasirles, v h APP direéted gsgalnst Prof., and ¥me. Yodrich and
oursolves  nid vhe: ideals we Poeprosénte

Should ‘you wish to ask any more addikional infomiation or defia which
hag been actwanlsted during thege Swo and a helf years of our Lidigoe
tlons, L ghall be mors than happy to sehd seme 6 yous 1 am writing
this'iuuuur 50 you, at tnp sama . time Informing Profs Hoeplehy who ig ab
preseni. in ;;lid, whete he, Mues “ocerieh, and thei¥ Lwo BONS . are
working Untiyingly in service to h&uﬁlauy’ that I em communicating

%0 you the facts w?ic‘ surround our battle for justice heros I mhall
be more than heppy to reculve and angw ar fron you, end remain, with

beat zreetings, : : ‘

Host sincersly yoursy

Siva Tiiehbmannm
Viee President.
ROE L ICH MUSHUK

My madl igcoften interest 15og0 Iohaye ‘my oW, pestoffice i hoxa
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January 1, 1838

Ida M, Tarbell
120 Bast 19th 8t,,
L‘;k?"‘ iOf:ﬁ i‘,ity’ ;ﬁ"it

My dear Mrs. Tarbell:

Following your suggestion over the telephone
I am bhastening to place before you a brief outline of the matter
which we are most anxious to bring to your attention.

You, no doubt, know of the HRoerich Huseum and
the great artist whose name it bears, It is the home of over one
thousand paintings by this renowned master, and was erected 'in his
honor in 1829 at the completion of the five-vesr Roerich-imericen
Central isisn Expedition. The scientific fruits of this expedition
benefited the world at large, but Americe received also & magnifi-
cent treasure in works of art. The Institution has among its hon-
orary advisors Tagore,; Jagadis Bose, Einstein, Hilliksn, Compten,
Zuloaga and others, This free public HNuseum, having been declared
by Professor Boerich snd the Trustees as a perpetuzl gift to the
American people, now finds itself confronting s most unjust and
unprecedented sgituation, :

Three former Trustees have formed a conspiracy,
performing the most astounding acts of vandalism and slander in 2zn
attempt to seize for selfish profit the entire eultural project
conceived by Nicholas Roerich. This group, resorting to the dark-
est and mest vicious machinations attempts to steal the results of
the labors of the founder, his loyal co-workers and trustees. In
thelr attack they are being aided &nd shiclded by certain persons
who do not hesitate to exert the most sinister pressure in the
thwarting of justice while hiding under the mantle of high publie
Officec : : .

We are appealing to you because this matter
has proceeded far beyond a legal status, which is in the process
ol evolvement through the regular courts. You have spoken so truly:
"We have forgotten our ethics, and vhen s man of weslth bestows
benefactions we laud it becazuse we substitute humsnitarisnism for
ethics.” And again:"I believe that there is 2 growing realization




Tna

that ethical and humsnitarian considerations have & vital relztion

to economics. Fe iljrﬁ to observe them results in 2 wenace to socis
sbebility." These words prompt our deep conviction that only vou
who have always stood on the watch of jJustice and who have defended
publie ethics so coursgeously can render us advice in this esnse
esven and which 1is destined, in the not too distant
e known on the psges of the history of culture,

which eries to H:
future, to hecom

We, as friends and supporters of the Roerie
Kuseum, beseech you &s Zole wis beseeched in the Z?&yfuss %6,
feeling that yorr gErez t heart, which has ;1""(“ done so much for
this country.«in the nere of the most hi principles, will prompt
you to extend to us Tk pport ity ol ing you and presenting
to you in person the -etaile of d ate situstion.

Very sinecerely yours,

President,

Dudley Fosdick, Vice-President.




The: Journal of ‘Parapsychology
Collepe Station :
Durham, NeCs

Jan, 20th, 19358

Dear Sina:

?hisﬂagain inst hagty note as  Ihaven!'t.cavght up with the work to
be ao}e to write wou the Jedsurelw letter ['do so want t0....0ut 1
wanted vou .bn know: T have sent vou areopy of the. latest Journal =
just hot off the press --/and am particularly happy we were .dble to
inciude the endorsement . (page:305) by Pregident Camp of -the Institute
of Mathematical . “Statistiies -.of our evaluations,  This should put an
end to the 8illy harangulng of Kellogg who was certainly dolng us no
g00d by his misersble denuneiations. I don't.see how people can print
such ‘Tot about research until their criticisms have been thoroughly
“Investigated, howevers..such is the way of the wordd: T have had only
short notes from Dr. Muhl who has visited thé Roerich Ashram and was -
so thrilled with meeting the gracious Roerich Tamily that she could
hot write. . thev have dnvited her to attend the Scientific Congress
to be hald there this month at the 'Ahram and at which Sir Jemes Jeans
\ will preside??? Isn't that wonderful® And it's all due e your good
I heart-and kind effortsiil . You dontt know how deeply grateful I am.

T have also heard from Dp, Kaun.as I sent him a card.ab Christmas =
and he had the: impression that this work was - so much rot but as- I have
baen so ehbhusiastic in my reports, he too wants to,know more:sbout it,
T shall have to convert him == he is: %00 materialistic-vet I feel

fe Miatuits the actuality of something beyond mere phsyclal forms...

But . I'must close now =- oh ves, I wanted you.to knéw Dr. Rhine is
lecturingiat the Colony Club next month ‘and I .am writing Mrs, Lrane
asking that you 'be sent an invitation. I do hope 'you 6an g0.

Affectiona tely,
Isabel
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In order that we '§ll have Some memoranduti of what
pPired in the wvisits to the District Attorney's of
L0 ithe closing el the luseum and the takKing down
I write this letter.
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District Attorney, Mr ) schild, cdlled me on the
and reguested tha pear.a Ls office’ in order
might aid him in stating the facts and giveing him in-
ion. ~ I appeared at his office ‘pursuant to Such egquest
occasions,. On the first of thes explainted as best
I could what I considéered to be the fac with reference to
the'title of these  paimtings, Wr. “Roseumsehild suggested
that Mre Horch ought to be czlled to his office in order ‘that
his position might be stated,

The date for  the second meeting, at which Mr. Horch was: to. be
present, was originally set for-last Priday but Mr. Rosenschild

Lelephoned e to state that at the reguest of Mr, Stern of
Greenbaum, Wolff & Brast, at 3:00 P. M. AS-you gre aware Hr..
Horeh was not presemt at this time but lir. Shapiro ‘of his firm
o attorneys was preésent. '

L can give you only. briefl¥y and approxiwately what Mr, Shapire
told Mr. Rosenschild was' the status of their claim to title of
the paintings.™ As 'to soume number aver 100 Shapiro stated that
these had been hypotheczted by ProiessSor Roeérich to the fifth
Avenue bank in 1962 when Mr, Horch hed paid off the lien to the
bank and released the paintings from the banks lien and that
by reason of these transactions in 1922, Horeh -obrained g lien
on.these paintings, As £0 &ome 400 paintings executeéd by Prof-
esgor Roerich Trom 1942 to 1928, these were ‘the property so
the clzim wepnt of Mr. Horeh on: the.dtheory that he had purchased
them outright either for himsélf or for his wife from Professer
Roerich paying him appfoximately 147,000, “This ‘is substantially
Lhe’ same claim that was made in the tax proceedings, To bear @ut
Mrs Horch's contention; with reference to these paintings, he pro=
duced.various cheeks made  out to %the order of Prolessor Reseich, a
statement or transcript of the gank -accomt and a letter of 1928 °
over Me .undoubted signgture of Profescor Roerich in whiech he con-
firmed that ‘paintings had been bold' by hiu 1o Mr. Horch.

Some 150 paintings of Professor Roerich have been impresged:by the
sOVernment witli the lien for unpaid income taxes; Seemingly, Horech
lays. no claim €9 these, Piie
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badance of the L\..-... ng Sy Horen n....u..m»\., were-goia

ransaction ox ~‘ch L;‘ T 0 fe or ‘Roerich toRgerich Museu

rlgageds all of i itgrvroperty by
broad emough to include tnn.e chattels, 'that the mo :t~a e was fore-
clooed, that- the referee in. the Toreclosure proceedings (wno by reason
of his office therefore had title) de deed of all the operty in-
cluding the pictures ‘which thereforé had 1 w'fgq~ﬂ At; Roe:ic111MA"eum
Lo Riverside ive ‘and:103rd St orporation and latie corpor-
ation made & 8imilar deed Lo Master Institute of United artsy Mo,

en. Says that the Museum mao

b

Horeh disclaims that Nichelas R : S and Art Collections,
Inc. had &i any of

Therefore under Horch's theory of ti ' ) nally or . hisg ;ife
personally c¢laim to have title to i f-the pictures, the ecorpor
alion which he claims to-own, Master Imstitute of United Arts, I

has title Lo some of the pictures an et the maining pictU“es
longing to Professor Roerich are bw: adwi a len in favor of

=

Us Si Government,

They claim that the pictures are not entitled to remain on the walls
of the Mastér Institute of tnited Artsy-Inc, if Master Tustitute

does ‘dot want them t0 be placed -on the walls or to be e“llbiteu. A8
long ‘s Master Institute ‘owns-the building & ¢ . no outstanding
lease in ‘favor of Roerich MuSeum, Master Insti an decide:what,

if anything, 4t wisheb to hang on its walls.

Shapirg: stated to Mr. Rosenschild that all the pai are atill
the bullding and he invites a civil suit in order tifles

;uit i title, these
IP g '.*?“e'- ot the
. beithe
owWner o; Lhese -0 @ ther: pictures uhcn Hoxch can le_du_th- Sheriff
to séize these plchures and sel hem: to u‘Llj on gccount-of Horch's
Judgment ggainst Pr Ssor ‘Roerich for over $<00,000 on . the promissory
noqvu. If cPrich MuUseum is gdjudged to bc the owner, gt any time,
thensyou have a  furfher &ae:ulJn as “te whether or not
those plcnurec auJUQaed to ‘have ‘been the property of Roerich Museu
did not pass to Master Inmstitute of Unlted AXts, Inc, in the fore-

¢cl@sure judiment and the other papexrs I have reférred to abowe in this
letter,

If any of ‘the pictdres are adjudged to be the property of Nicholas
Roericn Palutings and Art Colledtioms, Inc. then you-have the gquestion
as to who owns the stock of that corporation. Ehapiro says thet that

corporation was handled ‘on a basis similar to that of Mastér Tnetitute
in thateeveryhody except the Horchs were dumpiés. I have yet to find
any stoak cex Flfngt& in: your passession of any recelpta for sharas
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: May 18, 1938

Mree« Sina Lichtmann
163 We Yznd Street
New York City
My dear Mrs., Lichtmanns

I was very glad teo get , thie contents,
Now that you have written hall -tell you exactly what did happen and
perhaps it will help you locate the One wWiois doing uvhe mischief,

When I returnad I saw ny friemd in Ceronado who is an artist and
a Roerich admirer. Inttalking about the Paintings she salde

"Ien't it B00 bad that the paintings are not on exhibition any mored"

i 8aid, "How is that."

a&e Saig wE A Ecrennd that he-waa dead ana-thas Iy FOREE T S WEPR § P R g vy 77
exhiblted Bny longer." iy T :

‘I ‘apked where she hed got this intormation ard she told me. I askéd
her 5o get details if she could,

Naturally the informant was afraid she might be quoted, but when
assured that her pame would not be tsed she gave the 1ollowing inlormation.

It was in November of last year (1957} “When. shie asked Tor the
Reerich pictures cne of the women in charge said that they were 10% on
exhibition. Thet they were discourzged and disappointéd in i, that he
had gone Away and they dldilli know where he Wase Mrs, X said that she
thought that ua doing research work Lo the Smithsonian Institute,

The woman said thet ghe didn¥t know where he was,; that -he hedn’t lived up
to the SBings they had expeeted of him and that he was not eeally a mystie
but g poseur. The woman didn's 8ay where the picturda were, Mrse X got
the 1npressisn that Prof. de By was 5o lOnjger connected with tuo Nnugetina.

This Weans that thece has heen orgaiized fabred ot worx for some time
and 1%.48 veally tragic tha$ such fisloyalty has flourished.

One of my :roup who i3 very good at phcking up subjective findings
told me to. 88k you if you have in ihe gToUp working acively . woman,? :
fortylish - M ghtish haty) veyy fine and slightly blowy with glasses which
Pobbede B2 011 B Gl wbbeonod 10 8 SuUtLOn -6n g blouse.  She Saw 8AICh a persen
d8Fihdtely Tausicy troubie to the-tify amd aisguising il very well. —

i

; about your group

i teil vou this 8lmply hecause we here know nothing
gee if 1% checks in any ways

n
and it would be interedting to

I would be A to have you 'dend this letter 1o
you would prefsr, I shall send them a carbon copy of it.

Please keep me informed of the situation, und please let me know if
the pictures are put back on exhibition and where.

At present I do not 8€¢ nay chance -to get back East soon, but I hope
to. Egh

With many good wishes to you I am,

Very sinverely yours,




May 25, 1958

My dear Mrs. Lichtmanns

Those people used my ngme without my authority for the
Budtha's Birthday Yeace Dinner, I merely told them thati perhaps
I would be present. They hove 2 way of Going that:

I read about Horeh's action in The Herald Tribune on the
same day it was announced in The Times, I know nothing about
the legal merits of the case, but it seems to me of course, a
miscerrisze of essential justive, and I expressed myself thus
to Mr. Lichtmann when the issue was still in doubt.

i : 2 : ‘ 2y :
I shall be glad to have you call on me almastzd%y and hour
next week. I leave you %toname the most conveniente

It may comfort you %o know that Mr. & Mrs. Boiley ol the
Arcane School, feel as I do in this matiers You see they know
Roerich, and thav ie all that is necessary. Mr. Horeh came to
them with a long tale, just as he came to me and doubtless to
others, bui it had no effectiin them for the reason that it
was & grotesquely false portiait of Profs Roerich in which
they could not possibly believe. The logal wirpd decidea things
on docunientary evidence, but there is a higher and a ftruer
kind of evidence wlieh is humen charactere

With cordial regards To youxself and Mr., Lichtmann I
remain,

Yours musi sineerelys
Glaude Bragdon




T]

Ll

-

FAFSH Y S

v

you

1l o ]
o -l

St rad Y
VWU A

~F R

Lernoon

+ 0

kn ow

w4 A - - PN
neeresd

and I have

Dars go st b
gnanvu
m am ~ 1 -y A
1€ papers ala heard




June 6, 1938

My dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

Let me thank you for the beautiful bouquet of
flowers I received from you yesterday =-~the
souvenir of a most pleasant meetingand reward-
ing talk about the more interior aspects of a
certain situation.

Be assured that I am very much the friend of
every friend of Roerich, and that I hold you
and Mr. Lichtmann in particular regard.

Cordially and gratefully,

Claude Bragdon
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Very truly yours

Auriel Bessemer,

Chairnan of the Associsted Alumni
of Master Institute of United
Arts, Roerich Museum

P




July 9, 1938
Dear Mrs, Lichtmann:

I wish to express to you again'my best thanks for your great kindness
in relating to me in detaill the unfortunate circumstances which led %o
the temporary elosing of the Roerich Museum.

with you I share  the hope and eonfidence that the efforts of some of the trust=
ses and of the friends of this institution will be fully successful and that
these paintings will soon again bring joy to their visitors.

I have told you what a deep disappointment and chagrin it has beéen for me
not to be -able, on this visit in America, to spend agaln a few hours’ in the
atmosphers of -Professor Roerieh's pietures, which always awaken in me such
powerful emotions, and was glad to learn that 'a nmmber of such paintings
are now acessible to. the public in Paris.

I feel very grateful for your.delicate attention in:presenting to me some
of Proféssor Roerich!s works which I did not yet possess, and remain with
best compliments. : ;

Yours,truly,

Henri Stamm




New York City
Avgust 2, 1938

ire, Nathan Smyth
60 Wall Street
YNew York City

Dear Sirs

Being a friend of Reoerich luseuwn and knowing aboul your petition
%0 Albany thryough Mrs. Lichitmann I am taking the liberty to
suggest some points in connestion with it.

Singe Mre. Hoxch and his lawyers are quite proficient in twisting
the truth they have been successful se far in white-washing Horeh's
wmotives and shielding him bysattdcking =nd really sacrificing the
Institutions It has occurred to me that if the pubiic, frxiends

of Roerich Euseum, honorary advisors and donors, were to sign a
petition ¢calling attention to the facts established by litigation
such as Horeh's manipulations of the books, sinucus financial
dealings, and clever misrepreséntations to the trustees, they
¢ould thus come to the ald of the loyal trustees and plaoe the
blame correctly on Horeh.

You know the legal form which must necessarily be used and this
idea may be entirely inapplicables I will admit that it seems
evident that the majority of the trustees of the Institution
have adéguate grounds to ask Albany to remove the disterbing
minority even if only upon the plain facts that this minority
have declared themselves private owners of the corporation and
have acted to destroy it, but I simply am offering to join a
group of non-trustees in a supplementary petition ‘which might
be useful in citing many proofs of Hozch ‘s guili and adding the
weight of publiec oplnicn, '

I have, therefore, prcpared a draft shich I hope could be used
a8 the basis for an independent citizens' petitions If this
plan is at all pnossible;, a group composed of for instance lirs,
Campbell, Mrs. Sutiro, Major Stokes, myself and perhaps a great
many wore could sign its I would be happy to share the expenses
of the prepararation of such a petition and to discuas its form
with you and who ever may be interested, :

Sincerely yours.
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Riit Clark, Buckner & Ballantine
31 Nassau 3Street,
New York,.

Washington, D.C,
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August 23, 1938

H. Arem Gulez«¥Yan, T"sq.,
52 Chester Strest,

Newarik, N. Jo
Dear Harrys

I showed your letter of August 19th to the
attorney here who is 4n charge of Court of Appeal work of
the type indicdted., He recognized the subject-matter of
your letter and told me that a while ago, on requést to go
into this case, it had been fully investligated and an

opinibn had been given that the chance of getting a reversal

| on.appeal was slim, Weighing the estimated 1abor and exe

penses of an appeal against the chance of winning the appeal,
it was felt the firm could not afford to handle the matters
I amvsorry I didn's kﬁow that this matter had
been previously well conéidered and declined, I hope that
your friends will net feecl disappointed. | .
A with best personal regards to you and your

family, I am v s ,
| : Very truly yours,
Frank G.;Longnecker

2ol I;encloSQVé clipping about the Roericﬁ Museunm, from

.saturday'$»Telagrémqu

American Security Builld.



August 26, 19358

Mr, Harry Gulez.Yan
52 Chéster Avenue
Newark, New Jersey

My dear lir. GulezsYant

Pursuant to our recent interview, I
have carefully examined the brief submitted by Nessrs,
Plaut and Davis in the matter of Roerich vs, Horch, et als,

I am very strongly of the opinion fthat
the finding of the referee in the case is erroneocus, and
were I admitbted to the Bar in New York, I would be happy
to argue the case béfore the Appellate Court,

However, not being so admitted, T am
going to recommend ins stead a person in whose dbility and
genins, I, as well as the Bar in general -in the Fast,
have the utmost confiidence, namely, Nr.-Merritt :ane,
whose offices are in this building. As you know, he 1is
a member of tuv Yew York Bar as well as of New Jorseye.

: Mr, Lane has specialized in equity
work, and particularly appellate work on the equity side
of the law, ‘and is rightfully considered one of the most
brilliant attorneys in the East. He gives personal and
direct attention %o all matters handled in his office;
prepares his own briefs and argues them himself, whiech
beeomes guite important in matters such as the one before
us,

He will return from T‘urope the day
-afiter Labor Day, and if your friends will permit me to,
I shall be heppy to arrange for a meeting with him at
his office.

With kindest regards, I am

sincerely yours,

Harold H, Fisher




Qetobsr I, 1938

My dear Nr. Burlingham:

There was a sentence in your recent letter to me,
viz., "I hope you are satisfied with the Roerich case.”
I do not quite understand what you mean by that. The case
has been so dishonestly handled by the opponents that there
is very little doubt.that there has been bribery and corrup-
tion throughout, éven as fer as the Federal Tax case is con-
cerned. You will remember that Roerich was accused of having
defrauded the government of taxes in 1926 and 1927, ‘when he
was. out of the country on an expedition and Horch had the Power
of Attorney to sign his checks, ao, if the taxes were not paid,
it was entirely up to Horch. '~The men who came from Washington
for the examination caught Horech in numerous faldifications, in
spite of which, after going back to Washington, the case was de-
cided against Roerich. In the meantime there is 1little doubt that
the Secretary of Agriculture, who has bsen very much invelved in
this matter, was back of this,

When I wrote to Mr.- Seabury, he answered that he might
take ‘the case after looking into it, maming a price. I accepted
his figure because no one else had the means to pay for: it and
there was no further answer to my letter.  We did not hear from
Mr. Seabury for over two months and then WMr, Plaut tried to get
in touch with him, and the whole case has been ignored by him.
None 'of the letters which have bsen written to him have besn
answered, Now, whether he has been influenced by the opposing
lawyers, or what has happened I do not know. Mr. Plaut is
going to take the case up to the Court of Appeals which prob-
ably will come before the Court the week of October 7th. I have
very 1ittle hope and after that there will be nothing further to
do. I have received heart-breaking letters from Professor and
Madam Roerich, who are both ill in India and Mrs. Lichtmann is
making the most valignt efforts in New York to go on. Her heroic
courage 1is unprecedénted. :

1 - This letter is not meant to be another plea; becauss. I
realize that you ought not to-be troubled Wwith these matters,

but from . your lines to me, it seems that you have not quite
understood the present situation:and I simply wanted to elucidate

With kindoregards, I am

Cordially: yours,




Avgust 3, 1938

My dear lir, Burlingham,

You will remember that you were kind enough to write me

in June that you would be willing to talk to Plaut & Davis
about the Horch matter. At the time, I wpote you that there
were other developments pending and as soon as they were
deelded, I would write you again and I am doing so now,

The ease against Roerigh and Lichitmanns stands just as 1%

did and I have & iwuling that the lawyers for Horch have a strong
politieal pull beecause in every instanee the Roerieh side

10@t. As you know the sehool has been thrown out months ago,
although Horech still claimes tax exempliidn on agcount of the
ovganization being an educatiomel one,

lirse Shaffran, VMrs, Lichimannts mother, %ad her rooms haken
aw ay from her several months ago, and ¥Mr, and Hrss Lichtaamn
are on the point of ~e¢ng thrown cut this weeks You probably
know that Horeh has taken Roerichfts thousand paintings oubt of
the ﬁuseum end Is now ealling it the Riverside Museuwn and has
a few po*adic paintings there, No one can find out what he
has done with the Roerich paintings.

If you feel tlmt you ean take the appeal to the Ceourt in Albany,
and that it would reetify these matters, would you We willing %o
get in toush with lire. Plaut, whe 1s reaay and walting to go inte
the matter with you. :

After you get in touch with Mr. Plaut and have deelded to do

a reully philanthropic thing, will you be geod enough to lel me
know when I may have a personal talk with you?

Tharkiug you for you Interest in the matter, I am, with kind
regards,

Cordlally yours,




Paul Hessemer
1315~218t Str. N.
Washington, D. C.
October 7, 1938

Mrs. Sina. Lichtmann, Director
Roerich Academy of Arts

250 West 57th Street

New York -City

Dear HMrs, Lichtmann:

It was impossible for me to get in touch with you on last
Friday's forenoon. Due t0o the bad weather we did not ar-
rive in New York before 11:30, and you had written me: that
you would be out of ftown in the afternoon, * I am very sorry
that I had to miss the opportunity of-a talk with you. Aren't
you coming to Washington some time 'in the future? My visits
to New York secemingly will have to be rather far aparte.

The mexb likely is to occur next summer when the family plans
to see the N, Y. Worlds Falr. - Although, I .do not care parti-
cularly to see such-a thing with all its blare and din, but

I am afraid that I cannot avolid ite.---

It is unbelievably terrible what you told me of the struggles
which you haye togo through on behal® of the Roerich Museum.
It is next to- impossible for-me to imagine such a vile at-
tack on this noble institution. How 1s 1t possible that your
adversaries could get away with: it and are still at large
with so many of the irreparable paintings without anybody
knowing where they are? :

It is certaiﬁly most distressigg to see such an ouslaugh to
culture going unheeded for such a long time.

May:  the spirit remain with you and your aides and-lead you
soon to a complete victory and greater success than ever
before.

Where is Profeszor Roerich now, and what are his plans, if
it ‘is possible to define them? :

;Thank:YOu for the’news-reprint of WMiss HEisner's letter..

Yours in the Roerich-Spirit
' Paul Hessemer(signed)




October 13, 1938

Dear Madame Lichtmann:

T received the special delivery letter at 8:30 last nlight.
I have been trying to get in touch with MNr. Fisher. In the mean-
time, I have been studying the letter and deduced the following while
awaiting the !'phone call from Nr. Fisher.

You write that Mr. Plaut received a postponement. Whether it
was requested by the opposition, makes no difference. If in fact
they had made the request, that of course is in Mr. Plaut's favor,
as now he can ask them to reciprocate. However, if Mr, Plaut informs
the Court that he "intends to grant other counsel to appear in his
stead" and that he is going to withdraw, then the Court will be con-
strained to grant the request for postponement.

This being done, the case will come to trial one month later
than scheduled. , :

Now; assuming Mr. Lane takes the case and suggests a favorable
retainer and prepares everything with Mr. Plaut (who will cooperate
with Mr. Lane in Albany) since that is what we told Mr. Lane. Then
we haveevery hope that the best appellate counsel in the Last will be
fighting on our side and the chances of success are greatly enhanced.

But, as you fear, assume that after lir. Lane studies the entire
matter and decides he cannot take the case, (either for question o
succeeding or inability to guarantee his fee,) Still, in my opinion,
there is no in;ury or harm to the case as it stands. The only loss

(if any) is: .~ the disadvantage of not having Mr., Lane's services;
2.= the trouble of gettihg the postponement.

We seem to be overlooking the one major and proximate point
of utmost importance, i.e., the consideration of "the facts" which
the judges of the Court of Appeals must consider.

There 'is no hardship in Mr. Plaut's procurement of a postpone-
ment; no hardship if in the end Mr. Lane soes not come into the case.
Mr. Plaut need take but a minute in Albany to inform the Judges that
assisting counsel has failed him "and the entire burden is now on his
shoulders." This will impress the Court with the fact that Mr., Plaut
i{s fighting alone and is the "under-dog." Need I tell you about human
nature and the reactions? There is no need to say that from that point
on, the Court will feel with Mr. Plaut and even try to guide and assist
him if necessaey.

Still assuming that NMr., Lane fails us after several weeks in
studying the 3 volumes of testimon. It leaves all to Nr. Plaut. He
is no doubt aware of Nr. Fisher's and Mr. Lane's opinions and this
should be heartening to him. If at first he was doubtful at least now
he should feel differently. If Mr. Plaut finds himself alone in Albany,

all he need do is to be as forceful and as Rositive as hisopponents,
since his back is to the wall. It is my belief that the court of =k

lastiresort is going to judge in an unbiased manner, So let me assure
you and set your mind at ease that they will judge the evidence whether
Mr., Plaut, Mr. Lane or anyone as great, presents the case,




of course, I regret that the mse was not brought to my atten-
tion for action sooner. I hasten to assure you that it is nox trouble
for me to do something for you and do not want you to feel that you
are imposing on me. True, I am ill at the present, but I can still
think, (I hope.)

Going further, let us even accept failure, if it is to come. What
is to prevent efforts to disclose new evidence and information which
did not exist at the time of the trial'and thus gain a resopenin of
the case if you wish it. I realize these are matters for the future,
but T wish to point out that you have been expending your best efforts
and that is all that can be expected - you must not lay down your health
for all this :Bverything turns out for the best even if certain things
do not turn out the way we wish them to; the ultimate result has always
been satisfactory. Look back and you will recall incidents earlier in
life, equally as important and you will find that this is true. WMy late
employer, Dean Charles lason, succeeded in cases which he time and again
mentioned as "hopeless." He also failed in cases which he firmly believ-
ed were "guilt-edged." Legal cases too are sometimes controlled by ex-
traneous forces of destiny which neither the plaintiff or the defendant
can explain or to chang 1ifts course. ‘

In the meantime, please’ ease yoursslf and I will contact Mr.
Fisher and try to ascertain just what Mr, TLane has in mind and whether he
will convey the message to me or direct to you.

Assure Mr. Plaut (if he needs assurance) that he should not under-
estimate ‘the fact that Bl major casses stand or fall on the sirength
of the evidences which the Court of Appeals must consider.

with my sincere good wishes, I am

Faithfully, (signed)

Harry A. Gulez-Yan




Via Lovanio 6 Roma - March 10, 1939

My dear Mrs. Lichtmann-

Your letter was very much appreciated and I thank
you for all your words of sympathy and friendship. It
seems hardly possible that such terrible loss in such a
cruel sudden way should happen twice in the life of human
being and my son and husband were all I had in this world
to give me comfort and protection. I have my dear 1little
daughter Teresa who although married is still in need
of so much help and moral support from me, that I can
hardly expect from her anything that the other two were
able to give me. But I also know that it was best for
them to end this present experiences of their existence;
that their 1ife is continuing in vaster regions, and
their work is greater and higher, Many things already
I know about them and I understand why it happened. To
live onlv by faith it should be wonderful if we were only
souls, but my humanity is in terrible distress.

When Miss Esther Lichtmann was in Rome we had long
talks together and we found a great deal-in common in
our thought., How I wish to see you, all my friends, and
especially Prof. Roerich. I have not written to him as
I am afraid to not be able to express myself right. I
understand too many things by Intuition and have a clear
vision, but how to say it? A letter from him should
be very much appreciated if he could give me a thought,
I know of his great knowledge and power of prevision,

I felt it when I first met him in Chicago in 1921, Since
then we have been close to him also if with long periods
of silence., If ever I will see any one of you again how
I will be glad to exchange thoughts. Please remember

me to Mrs, Horch and accept my hearty thanks for your
dear letter and friendship and remembrances from Teresa
and myself - yours,

Signed

Please remember me to Miss Esther Lichtmann if she is
in New York.




Buttoxmwood Lane
Dariern, Conts
March 81, 1988

-

Tt shocked mo more deeply than I cen say to discover
that the paincnwc: of Nigholas de Roerich were no longer
hanging in the Roerich Museums I heve made many pilerin-
ew,es there in the past to find peace and beauly and mystery,

to touch & profov md gpivitus)l roality which T have never

o

seen emus.llea in the wide ‘.orlu of }.ru.

1 went there shortly after ny wvhnr‘v doauh, for 1L

vag: she who had first

mugeum, snd. on owr walls >

(ﬂ.lt L‘L‘; TePpro oductions of Hoer ek

faintost sohoes of the orif*malu.) And ave gons there
vhon T noss needed spirdtunl refreshment Theo experience
was alweys transcondont«

To find the walls: of the muscul ampuy Was @
blows - I have beéen wonderdng o ginee i ‘c’" re
in which I ecould be of scervice to Jou. i w nok,
other hend, wish to be a nulsance, elther

T realize the first step T oan bako is e gather th
facts abow I-‘.iohalw.: de Roerieh, his life, his worky the
history of the Foumdatiom, - Would you bo kind encugh
gend me the titlecs of any books, p&.‘!)blx,u gy oboay which
would be of help to me?

I send my zratitude for whs.t the museunm hasg civen me
in the past, and “he hope that the .z__..n'"iesm jf""'bll\, Hay
goon again heve the privilege of viewing the paintings of
Mcholas de Roorichs :

Cordially youwrs;

(signed) Buily Thormton Gage




April 4, 1939

Miss Emily Thornton Gage
Buttonwood Lane
Darien, Conn.

My dear NMiss Thornton:

I have received your letter which touched me greatly. I was told
by my associate about your belephone call when I was out of my
office. It was a source of great regret to me that I could not
gee you personally on that day when you were in New York, but I
sincerely hope that you may be able to be in New York in the near
future again. .In thils case may I ask you to let me know 'a couple
of days ahead of time so that I can arrange an appointment at
your convenience, in order to.see you and tell you the detalls

in regard to the Roerich Museum situation.

It would be very difficult to describe to you everything in a
letter, but all I can say 1s that the last three and a half years we
have been in most strenuous litigations with that faetion which has
seized all the Institutions, and as a final blow also ssesized over

a thousand paintings of Professor Nicholas Roerich, and has put them
in storage, whereabouts of which are unknown to us--the trustees of
the Roerich Museum. This was done by the people who we believed to
be our closs co-workers, who were also trustees of our Institutions
and worked with us ror many years together, until the masks have
fallen ofr their faces revealing a most shocking image. TIndeed
nothing is as terrible as a spiritual downfalll

Professor Roerich, who is in India, and we--those trustees who are
loyally and devotedly working under his guidance as we began it,
when we founded with him and Mme. Roerich our Institutions in
America, are fighting most strenuocusly for our undeniable rights,
But the wheels of justice grind slowly. We hope, and are confident,
that the victory shall be ours no matter how long it will take us

to fight for the justice in this case.

I am more than grateful to you for your suggestion of being of ser-
vice to us--indeed every voice which can raise its protest against
the unheard of vandalism, which was performed against the Roerich
Museum, will be a great moral contribution to our case.

It would be far better if we coula meet at your convenience on

your visit to New York, so that I could tell you then a great deal
about the present situation, Professor Roerich, and acquaint you
with the numerous literature and books which we have, Professor
Roerich is an author of a number or books, among which are;
"pltai-Himalaya", "Shamballa", "Heart of Asia", "Realm of Light",
"Fisry Stronghold", "Paths of Blessings", and others. Some of these
books were published by Brentano, Frederick Stokes in New York, and
others by the Roerich Museum Press.

our Tnstitutions have issued many publications, among which were




Decade, Message of 1929, Message or 1930, and many short pamphlets
and leaflets 'on Professor Roerich. Recently a distinguished art
critic and writer, Mr. Conlan, wrote a book, "Roerich--Man of the
Mountains", which was published abroad. Several other publications
and Monographs were also published abroad of which I have several
copies here, A great deal of this literature I should place, with
great pleasure, at your disposal. I presume you are also acquainted
with the reproductions and postcards from Professor Roerich!'s paint-
ings--we still have some oif them.

It is of deep gratification to me to learn that your dear mother In-
troduced you to our Museum, where you could find spiritual solace in

an hour of need., Many noble and beautiful souls have experisnced: the
same feeling when coming to our Museum and seeing Professor Hoerich's
paintings with their significant messages for humanity. We hope the
tire will come when these palntings will be again restored to their
former status of being viewed by t ose to whom they mean so much, % ‘
But in the meantime we must strain all our efrorts and strength in
order to make 1t possible,

that T

vard

Please excuse me for a somewhat lengthy letter, but I feel
have given you a very inadequate account, and shall look f
to seeing you personally and telling you a great deal.

ok
With my gratitude, I remain,

Most sincerely yours,

Sina Lichtmamn
Director
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ved ‘your-letter today, and
ppreeciation for your pronmpt

In regard to
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investihate whetier
I -wish to assure
your asgistance:in

Very . .sincerely yours,

Sina Lichtmann
Director




My dear Mrs, ldehtmann:

suggest

relating . to
and the only
snce: with the MasterInstibute
on for a fellowship  in msd:
eclined and.all papers perta

Institute.

‘nesrely yours 3

(sirzned) AL ¥ Kirlk

Seécretary Lo Mr., Fosdiek

htmann
Street




edved vour létter i of April 13th . and appreeciate your

n locking through your files as per my reguest: to
my recent letter of April 7th.

3 C
ir

T am rather puzzled at the Tact at you o} , however,

the: correspondencs .1 ng the laste n nf the Rosrich
Museum, o®:to. the Maste stitute of United Arts, or-—10 the
Roerich Museum 1 kefeller
Foundation a numbe natias icor -
respondence took pla ce it was
between 1923 @nd 1925 fact that

I donotiremember the ex efore give

it to you, you could not look

D O O

(0] OJ el 8 5 gi

°

However, am very definite that we | "have a wery lengthy cor-
rﬂsoopdd pertaining to t! pa i1 I spoke to you
1ﬂnaurﬂ of Fogi) per Vo LaWeonder
tire ¢orresponde g ond 3-betwesn: Mri. Lowls
yuur hoar ?

Inpeferenes to. vour statement that-the only record you have of
correspondence with the Master Institute of United Arts, relates
to-an application for a fellowship in medicine, may I ask you

as to beso:kind and write to me as to.when this appliecation
and for whom the fellowship being asked:at that time?

Appreciating greatly your kindness and assistance, I remain,

&

Most sineserely yours,

- Sina Lichitmann
Director




We, the undersigned members of the Roerieh MNuseum
Cormittee and Friends of the Reerich Museum, do hewby most earw
nestly and vigorously protest against the unprecedented and reck-
less vandalism that has thrown into litigation a public institution
of the highest most valuable and desirable character, namely the
~Roerich Museuvm, with the object of desestablishing and wrecking it.

The Roerich Museum, unique among institutions in America,
and dedlcated to beauty culfure and the fine arts, housing a
collection of the paintinga of Nicholas Roerich, one of the world's
foremost artists, duly incerporated under the laws of the State
of New York, was by & document executed on the 24th day of July
1929, and signed by its trustess, proclaimed the property of the
American people, and by that document duly dedicated to the Nation.

Since then certain persons among those trustees have of
wilful and set purpose set about to wreck and disintegrate the
institution, the Musewm and 1ts school, by throwing it into 1liti-
gation, with the ocbject of recovering their personal and monetary
contribution to it and ousting the other trustees, whose tenuwe
as dttested by thoir own signatures, is for life. It is significant
that this action was taken almost simultaneously with the adoptien
of the reorganization plan which alleviated the financial burdens
of maintaining the NMuseum property.

We solemnly protest that a museum of the worth and status of
the Roerich lMuseum can no more be maxmmefxhs agsaultsd and weeeked
in Chis manner than a university, some contributor to which desired
to recover hils personal gift or contribution to its endowment,

Most ‘solemnly and earnestly we protest against such actien.
Sineerely we bespeak the interest and protest of the American
people against a procedure which would rob it of a beautiful insti-
tution and a national property, and the city of New York of one
of lts outstanding treasuries of art and beauty.

Such an act we belleve,; irrespective of its legalistic
technicalities und aspects, is contrary to all practice and against
- the public interest, and we earnestly ask the support and interest
of American public opindion in our heartfelt protest.

New York, April 13, 1938







19 Conklin Ave.
Rochester, N. Y.
May 29, 1939

Mrs., Skna Lichtmann

% Mr. Dudley Fosdick

Director, Roerich Academy of Arts
Sulte 532

250 West 57th Street

New York, N. Y.

Dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

I am pleased to have your letter of May 24, It is a strange enigma indeed
to the outside world that the works of Professor Roerich should be removed
to "storage quarters" for any reason whatsoever denying the public the
privilege of viewing this remarkable collection especdially during the New

‘ork World's Fair, One is at loss for words to express the feeling of
adness that ensues.

My interest in Professor Roerich's paintings is svidently not shared by the
local Director of the Memorial Art Gallery at this time, but I believe it
is for the reason that she is unacquainted with the mysfic q uwality and
symbolism represented in the paintings. It is possible, however, that my
friend, John Weinrich, a local artist, may be abls at some future time to
interest Mrs. Moore in the paintings, especially since hs has just been
awarded first prize at the New York World'!s Fair of a thousand dollars.

Mr., Weinrich is deeply intsrested and appreciative of Professor Roerich's
Works, and I feel it is only a question of time when he will receive a
much deserved place on the Board of Trustees of our local Art Gallery.

My interest in the matter is twofold, first, the money consideration for
Professor Roerich and secondly, that local art students might be privileged
to study the incomparable blending of colors to be found in the artist's
work. I have written to Mrs. Moore but have not seen her personally. One
of the Trustees has suggested that I do this, and when the time is
ropitious, I shall maeke an appointment. I would apprecialte being put in

ouch with the private Collector to whom you referred in your letter as I
would 1liks to ascertain the subjects he has on hand together with size and
price so I could talk more knowingly when I approach Mrs., Moore.

I have a deep brotherly love for Professor Roerich and I assumed that he
needed money the same as the rest of us to carry on, and this was my first
consideratin when I learned of the Gould Legacy. I certaihly would
appreciate being informed relative to the cause of Mr. Horch's action, as
from your letter, it would seem that the trustees of the Roerich Museum
had split into factional groups with those in the minority resorting to
what you term vandalism. By vandalism in this cass, do you mean defacement
or destruction of the paintings, carelessness in their removal, or that the
minority group have taken control to do as they see fit with the paintings?

I intend visiting the New York Fair but not before June 10th, the time of
your leaving. possible it will be in the early part of September unless
somsthing very urgent should call me to New York. I trust you will have a
pleasant summer, I have an inner conviction that the war clouds will
gradually disappear which will make travel safer this summer in forsign
lands.




When vou again write Professor Roerich, will you kindly convey to him
my deepest respect, loyalty and sympathy in this outrageous action of Mr,
Horch's group. If you have a 1little booklet pertaining to the Roerich
foundation, I would be glad to have it since I have no knowledge how .or
by whom it was formed.

Sinecerely,

(Signed) Paul Edmund Anderson




Mrs. Lionel Sutro
115 Central Park West

New York City

June 20th, 1939

Mrs. Sina Lichtmenn

c/o Roerich Academy of Arts
250 West 57th Street

lew York City

My dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

T have just discovered that there is a Roerich organiza-
tion through which Mr. Horsch may be vulnerable and
through which further action against him may be success-
ful.

I am calling a meeting at the office of Miss Lillian D.
Rock, 110 E. 42nd Street, New York, Room 1601 on Friday
afternoon, June £3rd, at 2 P, M. to have a discussion
about the matter. It is important that this be done
promptly because there is now scheduled for sometime next

week a sale under a judgment procured by Mr. Horsch which
would vitally affect our chances.

T do-hope that you will make every effort to be present.,
Please notify Miss Rock whether we may expect you.

Sincerely,

Florentine S. Sutro
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Telegram,

SRG

from Washington. Date 10, words 16, time 11.45 #3280.

LC Roerich Hongkong Shanghai Bank, Peiping.
Absolutely refuse deal further Frances will deal with Louis

Galad




